exposure in quoted equity securities and implementing the strict discipline in internal risk management and investment policies.

The carrying value of investments subject to equity price risk are based on quoted market prices as of the reporting date.

Market prices are subject to fluctuation and consequently the amount realized in the subsequent sale of an investment may

significantly differ from the reported market value. Furthermore, amount realized in the sale of a particular security may be

affected by the relative quantity of the security being sold. However, the Company has no significant concentration of price risk.

The table below summarizes Company's equity price risk as on December 31, 2024 and 2023 shows the effects of a hypothetical

10% increase and a 10% decrease in market prices as at the year end. The selected hypothetical change does not reflect what

could be considered to be the best or worst case scenarios. Indeed, results could be better or worse in Company's equity

investment portfolio because of the nature of equity markets.

Change in interest rate will not effect fair value of any financial instrument. The Company is not exposed to significant mark-up

rate risk as the Company has not entered into any significant variable rate instruments.

December 31, 2024 10% increase 192,600,406   211,860,447   19,260,041   19,260,041

10% decrease 173,340,365   (19,260,041)   (19,260,041)

December 31, 2023 10% increase 216,536,400   238,190,040   21,653,640   21,653,640

10% decrease 194,882,760   (21,653,640)   (21,653,640)

Hypothetical

increase /

(decrease) in

profit / (loss)

before tax

----------------------------- Rupees -----------------------------

Hypothetical

increase /

(decrease) in

shareholders' equity

Particulars
Hypothetical

price change
Fair value

Estimated fair

value after

hypothetical

change in prices

Particulars

2 0 2 4 2 0 2 3 2 0 2 4 2 0 2 3

± 10% variation in profit /(loss)

Fire and property damage 2,588,467   (4,333,847)   2,459,044   (2,990,354)

Marine, aviation and transport (8,380,153)   4,458,674   (7,961,145)   3,076,485

[…]

exposure in quoted equity securities and implementing the strict discipline in internal risk management and investment policies.

The carrying value of investments subject to equity price risk are based on quoted market prices as of the reporting date.

Market prices are subject to fluctuation and consequently the amount realized in the subsequent sale of an investment may

significantly differ from the reported market value. Furthermore, amount realized in the sale of a particular security may be

affected by the relative quantity of the security being sold. However, the Company has no significant concentration of price risk.

The table below summarizes Company's equity price risk as on December 31, 2024 and 2023 shows the effects of a hypothetical

10% increase and a 10% decrease in market prices as at the year end. The selected hypothetical change does not reflect what

could be considered to be the best or worst case scenarios. Indeed, results could be better or worse in Company's equity

investment portfolio because of the nature of equity markets.

Change in interest rate will not effect fair value of any financial instrument. The Company is not exposed to significant mark-up

rate risk as the Company has not entered into any significant variable rate instruments.

December 31, 2024 10% increase 192,600,406   211,860,447   19,260,041   19,260,041

10% decrease 173,340,365   (19,260,041)   (19,260,041)

December 31, 2023 10% increase 216,536,400   238,190,040   21,653,640   21,653,640

10% decrease 194,882,760   (21,653,640)   (21,653,640)

Particulars
Hypothetical

price change
Fair value

Estimated fair

value after

hypothetical

change in prices

Hypothetical

increase /

(decrease) in

profit / (loss)

before tax

----------------------------- Rupees -----------------------------

Hypothetical

increase /

(decrease) in

shareholders' equity

Particulars

2 0 2 4 2 0 2 3 2 0 2 4 2 0 2 3

± 10% variation in profit /(loss)

Fire and property damage 2,588,467   (4,333,847)   2,459,044   (2,990,354)

Marine, aviation and transport (8,380,153)   4,458,674   (7,961,145)   3,076,485